Nutrition Agency (NaNA), along with all 964 staff members of the Directorate of Social
Welfare. Additionally, the population covered 2,298 household members in the Lower River
Region and 7,071 household members in the Upper River Region of The Gambia. Out of the
total population of ten thousand, three hundred and sixty-six (10,366), three hundred and
eighty-three (383) were sampled using the Krejcie and Morgan (1970) formula. The study
adopted a stratified sampling technique, dividing the population into distinctive groups: the
National Social Protection Secretariat, the National Nutrition Agency, the Directorate of